#### BOARD of SUPERVISORS



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

December 5, 2017

File No. 171251

Lisa Gibson Acting Environmental Review Officer Planning Department 1650 Mission Street, Ste. 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Dear Ms. Gibson:

On November 28, 2017, Supervisor Kim introduced the following proposed legislation:

File No. 171251

Ordinance creating Underground District No. 361 on Second Street from Bryant Street to Townsend Street; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.

This legislation is being transmitted to you for environmental review.

Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

By: Alisa Somera, Legislative Deputy Director Land Use and Transportation Committee

### Attachment

c: Joy Navarrete, Environmental Planning Laura Lynch, Environmental Planning NOTE:

[Underground District - Second Street]

Ordinance creating Underground District No. 361 on Second Street from Bryant Street to Townsend Street; and affirming the Planning Department's determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.

Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.

Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.

Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.

Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Planning Department has determined that the actions contemplated in this ordinance comply with the California Environmental Quality Act (California Public Resources Code Sections 21000 et seq.). Said determination is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. \_\_\_\_\_ and is incorporated herein by reference. The Board of Supervisors affirms this determination.

Section 2. Following a public hearing on May 24, 2017, on June 22, 2017, the Department of Public Works issued Order No. 186045 approving the establishment of an underground district on Second Street between Bryant and Townsend streets. Said Order is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Section 3. In accordance with the provisions of Sections 900 et seq. of Article 18 of the Public Works Code, the Board of Supervisors does hereby create the following underground district:

# 1

2

3

5

7 8

9

10 11

13

14

12

15 16 17

18

19 20

21

22 23

24

25

## Underground District No. 361

### Second Street

District covering Second Street from the northwesterly line of Bryant Street to the northwesterly line of Townsend Street.

Section 4. The undergrounding of utility facilities within this underground district is in the general public interest because it will eliminate a heavy concentration of overhead wires. The construction of the Second Street Improvement Project presents an opportune time to underground the utility facilities in this district.

Section 5. All work in connection with the undergrounding of utility facilities lying within this underground district is to be completed in accordance with the Public Works undergrounding program and is subject to the laws related to the establishment and completion of underground districts contained in Article 18 of the Public Works Code. Such work shall be commenced and completed at such times and in such stages as the Department of Public Works shall establish.

Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

WILLIAM K. SANDERS
Deputy City Attorney

APPROVED:

Ву:

MOHAMMED NURU Director of Public Works

HUM

RECOMMENDED:

By:

Deputy Director for Infrastructure Design and Construction and City Engineer

n:\legana\as2017\1800203\01229249.docx

Supervisor Kim **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**